

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No.102/2022
CrIM No.259/2022

Ajaz Ahmed and others

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. M.I Sher Khan, Advocate.

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and others

....Respondent(s)

Through :-

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
24.02.2022

1. The petitioners have challenged FIR No.148/2021 for offences under Sections 341, 323, 504 IPC registered with Police Station Kandi, Kotranka Budhal, Rajouri.
2. It is contended by learned counsel for the petitioners that the impugned FIR has been lodged by respondent No.5 as a counter blast to FIR No.147/2021 that has been lodged by petitioner No.1 against the complainant party. In order to substantiate these assertions, the petitioners have placed on record copies of both these FIRs.
3. Having heard learned counsel for the petitioners and having perused the material available on record, a case for grant of interim indulgence is made out.
4. Issue notice to the respondents. Notice be sent to respondent Nos.1 to 4 through Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, GA. Notice be sent to respondent No.5 through concerned Police Station. Learned counsel for the petitioners shall furnish a copy

